
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
 

 
Date: 19 August 2013 
Ask For: Anona Somasundaram 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 
Email: anona.somasundaram@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

3 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
A meeting of the Joint Transportation Board will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 3 
September 2013 in the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Clark (Chairman); Councillors: Aldred, Edwards (as substitute at this meeting for 
Councillor Aldred), Dwyer, K Gregory, S Hart, D Saunders, M Saunders, Savage, M Elenor 
(Kent County Council - Margate & Cliftonville), J Elenor (Kent County Council - Margate West), 
Heale (Kent County Council - Ramsgate), Latchford (Kent County Council - Birchington and 
Villages) (Vice-Chairman), W Scobie (Kent County Council - Margate and Cliftonville Electoral 
Division), Shonk (Kent County Council - Ramsgate), Terry (Kent County Council - Broadstairs 
and Sir Moses Montefiore), Wiltshire (Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses 
Montefiore Electoral Division) and Councillor Sheila M P Bransfield (Thanet Area Local 
Councils' Committee) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 An apology for absence has been received from Councillor Aldred, for whom Councillor 
Edwards will be substituting.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 13 June 2013, 
copy attached.  
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  

 

4a A COMMON SENSE PLAN FOR SAFE AND SENSIBLE STREET LIGHTING - THANET 
WAY  

 Minute No. 4(a) refers  
 

5. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2013/14 (Pages 7 - 18) 

6. LOCAL WINTER SERVICE PLAN - 2013/14 (Pages 19 - 50) 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

7. PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS - UPDATE SUMMARY (Pages 51 - 60) 

8. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS - THANET 
(Pages 61 - 84) 

9. PARKING PLACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS' VEHICLES - THANET AREA (Pages 
85 - 88) 

10. REPORTS TO MEETING OF  KENT COUNTY COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, HIGHWAYS 
AND WASTE CABINET COMMITTEE ON 19 JUNE 2013  

 

10a KENT COUNTY COUNCIL'S SUBMISSION TO THE AIRPORTS COMMISSION ON 
PROPOSALS FOR PROVIDING ADDITIONAL AIRPORT CAPACITY IN THE LONGER 
TERM IN LINE WITH 'BOLD STEPS FOR AVIATION' (Pages 89 - 94) 

 https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s40807/B4%20AVIATION%20FINAL.pdf  
 

 

10b WESTWOOD RELIEF STRATEGY - WIDENING OF POORHOLE LANE AND 
ASSOCIATED JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS (Pages 95 - 104) 

 Report: 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s40769/B5%20Westwood%20report%20FINAL.
pdf 
 
Westwood Scheme Land plan  
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s40770/B5%20WestwoodSchemeLandplan7-6-
13.pdf 
 
Westwood Strategy Plan 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s40771/B5%20WestwoodStrategyPlan7-6-
13.pdf 
 
Proposed Record of Decision:  
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s40772/B5%20ROD%20FFFINAL.pdf   
 

 

10c POTHOLE FIND AND FIX UPDATE (Pages 105 - 108) 

 https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s40776/D2%20Find%20and%20Fix%20Update.
pdf   
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 The next meeting of the Board will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 19 December 2013  
 

 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2013 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil Street, 
Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Douglas W Clark (Chairman); Councillors Latchford (Kent 
County Council - Birchington and Villages), Aldred, H Scobie, 
K Gregory, S Hart, D Saunders, M Saunders, Heale (Kent County 
Council - Ramsgate), W Scobie (Kent County Council - Margate and 
Cliftonville Electoral Division), Shonk (Kent County Council - 
Ramsgate), Terry (Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses 
Montefiore), Wiltshire (Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir 
Moses Montefiore Electoral Division) and 
Councillor Sheila M P Bransfield (Thanet Area Local Councils' 
Committee) 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Edwards, D Green, C Hart, Johnston and King 
Toby Howe, Highway Manager (East), Kent County Council 
Highways and Transportation 
Paul Valek, Thanet District Manager, Kent County Council Highways 
and Transportation 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dwyer (for whom Councillor H Scobie was 
present as substitute) and Mr Jeffrey & Mrs Mo Elenor. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was NOTED that the word, “party”, at paragraph (d) on page of the minutes should 
read, “part”. 
 
Subject to that amendment, the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 14 March 
2013 were approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  
 
(a) A Common Sense Plan for Safe and Sensible Street Lighting  
 
Minute No. 91 refers 
 
Councillor D Green spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1.   In doing so, he made the 
following points: 
 

1. (Referring to the last sentence of minute no. 91)   It did not appear that Mr John 
Burr, Director of Highways & Transportation, had informed the parish and town 
councils of the Board’s decisions. 
 

2. His interpretation of the voting for the Royal Harbour Approach site, as recorded 
in the minutes, was that as three Members had voted for the part-night option and 
three, for the no change option, there had, effectively, been six votes against trial 
switch off, as opposed to five votes for. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
 

 
On the same basis, the votes, as recorded, for Marina Esplanade and Canterbury 
Road East sites could be construed as: 
 

• Marina Esplanade:  12 against; 0 for 

• Canterbury Road East:  8 against; 2 for. 
 

Should not all three schemes be, therefore, removed from the trial switch-off 
programme? 

 
3. It was presently unclear as to how town and parish councils were going to be 

consulted on part-night lighting.   Would it be only on the criteria and not on the 
detail of which roads would be affected?   It was hoped that consultation with the 
councils would be fuller than was the case on the KCC website. 

 
In response, Paul Valek, Thanet District Manager, Kent County Council Highways and 
Transportation, stated that: 
 

a) Voting that had taken place at the previous meeting had resulted in six sites 
being identified for part-night lighting and one site (i.e. Royal Approach Road), 
where 5 votes were a majority, for trial switch off. 
 

b) Trial switch off constituted phase one of the scheme.   All comments received 
were currently being reviewed and Board Members would be notified of the final 
decision on sites.   It was likely that works would commence in July 2013. 

 
c) Phase 2 - part-night lighting - was still at an early stage, and would be subject to 

a high profile public consultation exercise.  Consultants were currently identifying 
areas using exception criteria, targeting a start of works on site in the Autumn, 
implemented district by district. 

 
Councillor Johnston, who also spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1, stated that: 
 
i. When she had advised the parish councils of the outcomes of the previous 

meeting, they had expressed deep concerns. 
 

ii. The police, who, it was understood, had been in correspondence with KCC,  had 
also expressed concerns about the proposal to reduce lighting at Green Lane/ 
George Hill Road on the basis of the number of accidents that had occurred in 
that area.  It was believed that this site was being reviewed by KCC. 

 
iii. Ninety letters from members of the public had been submitted via the Chief 

Executive of Thanet District Council, objecting to trial switch off at Royal 
Approach Road; 

 
In response, Paul Valek confirmed that the plan to reduce street lighting, based on a 
policy decision of KCC Cabinet, would go ahead.   There would be no consultation on 
individual sites in Phase 2 (part-night lighting), but the Board would be consulted on 
policy and process. 
 
Comments made by some Board Members included: 
 
i. It seemed that KCC were taking decisions without looking at the circumstances 

“on the ground” and that, as a result of representations from residents and police, 
the decision on Green Lane/George Hill had been overturned. 
 

ii. Turning off lights would exacerbate the level of fear of crime. 
 

Page 2



3 
 

Paul Valek and Toby Howe, Highway Manager (East), responded as follows: 
 
i. in areas in other parts of the country, where switch off had been trialled, there 

had been no evidence of an increase in crime; 
 

ii. it was the policy of Highways and Transportation to replace street light bulbs with 
low energy bulbs 

 
Paul Valek, when asked why the Thanet Way was not part of the proposals in Phase 1, 
stated that he would find out if the site was being considered in Phase 2 or fell within the 
exclusion criteria. 
 
(b) Request for double yellow lines on Draper's Avenue and Farley Road, 

Margate  
 
Minute No. 92 refers 
 
In response to a Member’s query, Robin Chantrill-Smith confirmed that he would be 
raising this issue with the emergency services when he met with them next. 
 
(c) Zebra Crossing - Northdown Road j/w Godwin Road, Cliftonville  
 
It was NOTED from Paul Valek, Thanet District Manager: 
 

1. The scheme design for the Northdown Road zebra crossing had been through 
the safety audit process.  Any concerns raised had been taken into consideration, 
and plans amended as necessary. 
 

2. The proximity of the junction of Sweyn Road had not been raised by the safety 
auditor as a matter of concern. 

 
3. This site was different from that on Queen Street, Ramsgate. Visibility was much 

greater as building lines were set further back and there was an existing ke
[...]
ch “Preston Road” was situated should read, 
“Manston”, not “Monkton” (Appendix A). 
 
APPENDIX A – Surface Treatments 
 
It was NOTED from Paul Valek, Thanet District Manager, that: 
 

1. the following micro asphalt schemes had been delayed owing to gas works: 
 

� Freemans Road, Minster 
� Lymington Road, Margate 
� Linden Close, Margate 

 
2. the following micro asphalt schemes were now expected to be completed before 

the end of August 2013: 
 

� Rumfields Road, Broadstairs 
� Tivoli Road, Margate 
� Preston Road, Manston 
� Stone Road, Broadstairs 

 
3. all surface dressing schemes listed on Annex A  had been completed; 

 
4. funding for machine resurfacing at Rumsfields roundabout and Haine Road, 

Ramsgate, had still to be confirmed.  
 
Paul Valek responded to Members’ queries and comments as follows: 
  

a) Hartsdown Road, Margate – Machine resurfacing.  School term-times would be 
avoided, if possible. 

 

Page 4



5 
 

b) Victoria Road, Margate – Micro Asphalt Scheme.   The reported problem of low 
covers following resurfacing works would be referred to the resurfacing team. 

 
APPENDIX B – Drainage Repairs and Improvements 
 

Paul Valek reported that further drainage schemes were currently being assessed, 
subject to availability of funding.    
 

Mr W Scobie referred to a history of flooding on Upper Dane Road, Margate.  Paul 
undertook to speak to the Drainage Engineer and to report back to Mr Scobie. 

 
APPENDIX D – Developer Funded Works 
 

It was NOTED that the sea defence works in Margate were now complete. 
 
APPENDIX E – Transportation, PROW and safety schemes 
 

1. Broadley Road j.w. St Peter’s Road, Margate – installation of toucan crossing 
 

Councillor S Hart suggested that the speed limit on the approach to this junction 
be reduced to 40 mph, with speed awareness signs being installed. 

 

Mr W Scobie expressed appreciation for the safety measures that had already 
been put in place, making the location safer for cyclists and pedestrians. 

 

2. Canterbury Road West and A256 Sandwich Road, Cliffsend  
 

In response to a Member’s concerns, Paul Valek confirmed that traffic calming 
measures along Sandwich Road were currently under review, as was the design 
of Lord of the Manor roundabout. 

 
6. HIGHWAY TRACKER SURVEY 2012  

 
The report on the Highway Tracker Survey 2012 was NOTED. 
 

7. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - CHANGES TO HAWLEY SQUARE AND MARINE DRIVE, 
MARGATE,  PAY AND DISPLAY  
 
On the proposal of Mr W Scobie, seconded by Councillor K Gregory, it was AGREED: 
 

1. THAT the existing pay and display areas at Hawley Square, Margate, as 
indicated at Annex 1 to the report, be changed  to mixed display and residents 
permits; 
 

2. THAT the four existing pay and display bays along Marine Drive, Margate, as 
indicated at Annex 2 to the report, be changed to two bays with hotel permits and 
one bay for disabled person’s parking; 

 
3. THAT the proposals which require statutory consultation be advertised and that 

any objections be reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Board would be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 
3 September 2013. 
 
Meeting concluded : 7.56 pm 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



To:              Thanet Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:              3rd September 2013 
 
Subject:   Highway Works Programme 2013/14 
 
Classification: Information Only  
 
 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction in 2013/14 
 
 
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for delivery in 
2013/14 
 

 
Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes – see Appendix A 
    
 
Drainage Repairs & Improvements – see Appendix B 
 
 
Street Lighting – see Appendix C 
 
 
Developer Funded Works – see Appendix D 
 
 
Transportat
[...]
roblem and proposed 
a solution and if an incident were to occur, it is possible that Members could be 
challenged for a failure to discharge their duty of care. 

 

6.4  Equity and Equalities 
 
6.4.1  Some proposals will improve sight lines not only for drivers but also for pedestrians.  

Additionally, some waiting restrictions on corners will discourage inconsiderate parking 
and improve pedestrian access to footways.  This will be of benefit to both able bodied 
and disabled road users. 

 

7.0  Recommendation 
 

7.1  That subject to the views of this Board, the recommendations shown in appendix 1 are 
approved, and 

 
7.2 That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that any 

objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

Contact Officer: Robin Chantrill-Smith (Civil Enforcement Manager) 01843 577472 

Reporting to: David Gonzalez (Commercial Services Manager) 01843 577690 

 

Background Papers     None 

 

Annex List  

Annex 1 List of sites and site plans to be advertised. 

 

Page 62



P
A

R
K

IN
G

 &
 W

A
IT

IN
G

 R
E

V
IE

W
 S

E
P

T
E

M
B

E
R

 2
0

1
3
 

 
A

P
P

E
N

D
IX

 1
 R

E
C

O
M

M
E

N
D

A
T

IO
N

S
 

 
•
 

J
O

IN
T

 S
IT

E
 V

IS
IT

 –
 K

E
N

T
 C

O
U

N
T

Y
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
/ 

T
D

C
 P

A
R

K
IN

G
  

 
 

R
E

F
 

 
L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 

 
C

O
M

P
L
A

IN
T

 
 

S
IT

E
 V

IS
IT

 
 

C
O

M
M

E
N

T
S

 
 

P
L
A

N
 

1
 

S
ta

ti
o
n

 R
o
a

d
, 
j/
w

 T
h
e
 

S
q
u

a
re

, 
B

ri
c
h
in

g
to

n
. 

S
ta

g
e
c
o
a
c
h
, 

E
m

e
rg

e
n
c
y
 

S
e
rv

ic
e
s
, 

R
e
s
id

e
n
ts

, 
M

e
m

b
e
rs

 
a
n
d
 

K
C

C
 

 
–
 

a
re

 
c
o

n
c
e
rn

e
d

 
a
b
o
u

t 
in

c
o
n
s
id

e
ra

te
 p

a
rk

in
g
. 

2
4
/0

7
/1

3
 R

C
S

, 
K

G
 &

 L
D

 
A

g
re

e
. 

T
o
 
in

s
ta

ll 
k
e
rb

 
m

a
rk

in
g
s
 
a
c
ro

s
s
 
th

e
 

fr
o
n
ta

g
e
 o

f 
p
ro

p
e
rt

ie
s
 1

4
-2

2
 t

o
 d

e
a

l 
w

it
h
 s

ig
h
t 

lin
e
 
[...]

ro
p
o
se
d
 d
o
u
b
le
 y
el
lo
w
 

li
n
e 

S
L
I 
1
0
0
0
1
8
2
6
1
 

SITE  PLAN 10 

Agenda Item 8
Annex 11

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
PARKING PLACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS VEHICLES – THANET AREA 
 
To: Thanet Joint Transportation Board – 3 September 2013 
 
By: Civil Enforcement Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Ward: All Wards 
 

 
Summary: To report upon the requests to provide parking places for disabled 

persons vehicles at various locations across Thanet. 
 
For Decision Members are requested to recommend that the parking places for 

disabled persons vehicles are advertised for public 
comment/objection  

 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 

1.1 Kent County Council, as traffic authority, has the power to designate part of the 
highway as an on-street parking place and control the type of vehicle and the terms 
and conditions of its use under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, Sections 32 
and 35. 

   
1.2 Therefore, Thanet District Council, acting on behalf of Kent County Council can 

provide special parking bays on street for disabled people who have substantial 
difficulties in walking and parking in the vicinity of their property. 

 
2.0 The Current Situation  
 
2.1 A number of applications for parking places for disabled person’s vehicles have been 

processed and have been agreed and an interim parking place has been introduced. This 
means that the bay is marked on the road, but will not be legal and therefore cannot be 
enforced. 

  
2.2 Once a legal Traffic Regulation Order is made a sign is erected and the bay is legal and 

can be enforced. 
 
2.3 4 applications for parking places for disabled person’s vehicles have been agreed and are 

listed in Annex 1   
 
2.4 If Members endorse the recommendations, they will be formally advertised in the usual 

way for public comment/ objection.  A notice is placed in a free local newspaper and 
notices are placed ‘on street’.  If objections 
[...]
endations shown in appendix 1 
are approved, and 

 
5.2 That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that any 

objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

     

Contact Officer: Robin Chantrill-Smith (Civil Enforcement Manager) 01843 577472 

Reporting to: David Gonzalez ( Commercial Services Manager) 01843 577690 

 
Annex List 

Annex 1 List of Disabled persons parking bays to be advertised.  

 
 
 

Page 86



 

 

BIRCHINGTON AREA 

 
Across the Frontage of 20 Brandon Way, Birchington 
 

MARGATE AREA 

 

Across the Frontage of 33 Buckingham Road, Margate 
 

Across the Frontage of 15 Dane Hill, Margate 
 

RAMSGATE AREA 
 

Across the Frontage of 17 The Retreat, Ramsgate 
 

Across the Frontage of 7 Belmont Road, Ramsgate 
 

Across the Frontage of 41 Dumpton Park Drive, Ramsgate 
 

WESTGATE AREA 

 

Across the Frontage of 2 Queens Road, Westgate 
 

Agenda Item 9
Annex 1

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



������� � ���������	�
�������
���
�
������������������������
����

� � � ���
�����
�
�������������
����
����������
�����
���
��������
���
�

���� � � ��������
������� !��������"���
�����
���������

���#$�
%��
�&'#(�
�

�	
��������� �

����	
��� � )
����������������*+���������������� 
���������������������
����������*��,����������������������*���������������������� 
�
*���
���
������*��
�!�� �-��*��.�
���,�����������+����

��������
������ /��
������
���

�������������������	��������
���
�
��,�����������
������� !��������"���
�
0��������*��,�� 
�������� �,������������������ 
����������
����������1�

�����	���������������	�������
���
�
��,�������������������������
���,���
�
��������������
�����#2�%�*��&'#(����������
�)
����������
������*+���������������� 
��������������������1�

��	
�����������������������!��
�

�������3��

����
�� �������

� ��� ���
�� ��� ������
�� ���� ���
� �
����
��������� ��� � 
�
����
���
�
��,�������������������������
������ � 
�������
������
����,�)
[...]
��	� ������

������!�����������*������*�����	�����!��*��	���������������.������������*��/�

+�	� ���	 ���"� �����*���� !�� ���	���	�� ���������� ����� �����.�� ��� ��������

	����	��"�3���.*"���**�� �������*��!��������**������	���	�����������	����������/�

#����� ����� �����.�� ���� 	���� ����� ��	�� ���!�"� ���� ����� ������*�� ��� �� ��**�

��	�������	����	���������		�������������������������*������	/�

�

#�� $�����
�"������%��
�	������������	��&��'�

�

���������� ������������	�*���*���� �!�"����!�	.� �������*� ����	����������������

?���	��������	��**�������������	�������*��"�������"/�

�

(�� ���	���	����"���	
�����

�

@$A�8�� ���������*� B$/&�� ��� ������ � !��� �	������� ���� ������ ��� ���� �����*��

+��������+�,��	� 	�������������������*������������*�"��	/�

@&A�8� ��	���	� B$/&�� ���� ����� ������ ��� ���� �	� 	����� ����� ��������*� "��	�

� ����������		��������*�������������������	�&'$(>$:����B(�/�

�

)�� ���������	
�����

�

�����	���	����.��������������������������������	���	�/�

���
	�
���
	����

��"��
�*
+����

�

C�����	�)�*��	������������ �!�"�2��	�������

������	/��*��	D.���/ ��/�.�

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Highway Works Programme 2013/14
	6 Local Winter Service Plan - 2013/14
	7 Parking and Waiting Restrictions - Update Summary
	Annex 1 - Parking & Waiting Restrictions

	8 Traffic Management - Parking and Waiting Restrictions - Thanet
	Annex 1 - List of sites and site plans to be advertised
	Annex 2 - Site Plan 1 - Station Road jw The Square, Birchington
	Annex 3 - Site Plan 2 - Louisa Gap jw Victoria Parade, Broadstairs
	Annex 4 - Site Plan 3  - The Vale jw Approach Road, Broadstairs
	Annex 5 - Site Plan 4 - Yarrow Close, Broadstairs
	Annex 6 - Site Plan 5 - Dane Road, Margate
	Annex 7 - Site Plan 6 - Drapers Avenue jw Oast Court, Margate
	Annex 8 - Site Plan 7 - Upper Dane Road, Margate
	Annex 9 - Site Plan 8 - Walpole Road jw King Street, Margate
	Annex 10 - Sea View Road jw Canterbury Road West, Ramsgate
	Annex 11 - Site Plan 10 - Royal Harbour Approach, Ramsgate

	9 Parking Places for Disabled Persons' Vehicles - Thanet Area
	Annex 1 - List of disabled persons' parking bays to be advertised

	10a Kent County Council's submission to the Airports Commission on proposals for providing additional airport capacity in the longer term in line with 'Bold Steps for Aviation'
	10b Westwood Relief Strategy - widening of Poorhole Lane and associated junction improvements
	Annex 1 - Westwood Scheme Land Plan
	Annex 2 - Westwood Strategy Plan
	Annex 3 - Proposed record of decision

	10c Pothole Find and Fix Update



Minutes of the meeting


JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2013 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Douglas W Clark (Chairman); Mr Latchford (Kent County 
Council - Birchington and Villages), Edwards, K Gregory, S Hart, 
D Saunders, M Saunders, H Scobie, M Elenor (Kent County Council 
- Margate & Cliftonville), J Elenor (Kent County Council - Margate 
West), Heale (Kent County Council - Ramsgate), W Scobie (Kent 
County Council - Margate and Cliftonville Electoral Division), Shonk 
(Kent County Council - Ramsgate), Terry (Kent County Council - 
Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore), Wiltshire (Kent County 
Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore Electoral Division) 
and Councillor Sheila M P Bransfield (Thanet Area Local Councils' 
Committee) 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Johnston and King 
Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent County Council, Highways and 
Transportation 
John Farmer, Major Projects Manager, Kent County Council, 
Highways and Transportation 
Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager, Thanet District 
Council 
 

 
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Aldred, for whom Councillor 
Edwards was substituting.  Councillor H Scobie substituted for Councillor Dwyer. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the proposal of Mr Terry, seconded by Mr Latchford, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Board held on 13 June 2013 were approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
See reference in minute no. 12(a) below to a correction notified later in the meeting. 
 

12. MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  
 
(a) A common sense plan for safe and sensible street lighting - Thanet Way  
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent County Council Highways and Transportation, 
confirmed that the section of Thanet Way between Prospect Roundabout and Brenley 
Corner Roundabout was included in Phase 2. 
 
Councillor Johnston, in speaking under Council Procedure Rule No. 24.1, pointed out 
that the ninety letters to the Chief Executive from members of the public, referred to at 
bullet point no. iii in minute no. 4a of the previous minutes, had been from residents in 
Monkton and had not related to trial switch off at Royal Approach Road, Ramsgate.  [See 
minute no. 11 above – this correction had been notified to the clerk before the meeting but had inadvertently 
been overlooked]    
 



2 
 

The letters of objection had, Councillor Johnston added, been forwarded by the Chief 
Executive to the former Kent County Council Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Highways & Waste. 
 
Councillor Johnston asked for clarification on the form(s) of consultation that had taken 
place in relation to the street lighting proposals and also for details of the outcomes. 
 
In reply, Paul Valek gave an update, as follows: 
 
Phase 1 – Trial Switch Off: 
 

a) Dover district, which was the first district to implement trial switch off, had its trial 
sites switched off in August 2013.   To date, there were no reported incidents, but 
the situation would continue to be monitored with the police. 
 

b) In relation to the sites not yet switched off, all the information that was available to 
officers was being reviewed in order that a final decision on how to proceed could 
be made.   This had taken a little longer than expected as representations of 
concern were continuing to be received and analysed.   Close liaison was taking 
place with the police to ensure that sites proceeding to switch off had their full 
support. 

 
Phase 2  - Part Night Lighting 
 

a) Consultation on the exclusion criteria and hours of switch off, previously reported 
to the Board, closed on 23 August 2013.   Responses, the majority of which 
supported the proposals, were currently being analysed. 
 

b) Amey, Kent County Council’s consultant, was presently undertaking a survey of 
all street lighting, on a district by district basis.   This involved assessing each 
street light against the exclusion criteria with a view to compiling a list of street 
lights that might be suitable for inclusion in the Part Night proposals.   To date, 
Tunbridge Wells, Sevenoaks, Ashford and Tonbridge and Malling had been 
surveyed.    Close liaison was taking place with the police to ensure that any 
areas of anti-social behaviour were excluded and that the proposed areas of part 
night lighting had their full support.  Specific demographic groups that might be 
adversely affected by the proposals were also being identified.   Engagement 
would then take place with those groups to ensure that the proposals were 
modified, if required, to accommodate any special requirements that they might 
have. 

 
c) It was intended that works to convert areas to part night lighting would begin in 

November 2013, most likely in the west of the county. 
 
(b) Acknowledgement - other matters in previous minutes  
 
Mr W Scobie expressed appreciation for the meetings that had taken place between 
Highways officers and County and District Councillors to progress drainage issues at 
Upper Dane Road, Margate [Minute No. 5, page 5 refers], to Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil 
Enforcement Manager, Thanet District Council, for addressing concerns in relation to 
Draper’s Avenue and Farley Road, Margate [Minute No. 4b refers] and to Paul Valek, District 
Manager, Kent County Council Highways and Transportation, for meeting on site with 
Councillor S Hart and himself at the zebra crossing at Northdown Road, j/w Godwin 
Road, Cliftonville and Millmead Road, Margate [Minute No. 4c refers]. 
 

13. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2013/14  
 
The Programme was NOTED. 



3 
 

 
14. LOCAL WINTER SERVICE PLAN - 2013/14  

 
In response to a query from Councillor D Saunders, Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent 
County Council Highways and Transportation, confirmed that High Street, Broadstairs 
had been inadvertently excluded from the list of “Town centre, shopping and other busy 
areas”. 
 
The Service Plan was NOTED. 
 

15. PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS - UPDATE SUMMARY  
 
In addressing the Board under Council Procedure Rule 24.1, Councillor King referred to 
the problems associated with the junction of Westbury Road with St Mildred’s Road and 
The Grove, Westgate, including:  its close proximity to a railway station; difficulty with 
cleaning the area (only small refuse vehicles having access); and difficulty for emergency 
vehicles to gain access. 
 
Councillor King asked when consultation on parking restrictions at this location would 
commence and whether any alternative proposals provided by residents would be given 
consideration. 
 
In response, Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager, confirmed that 
consultation would commence within the following month, that he would go out with 
several proposals and that leaflets would be put through the doors of residents affected. 
 
Councillor King also enquired when the following schemes would go out to consultation 
and when implementation was expected to take place: 
 

a) St Crispin’s Road, junction with Lymington Road, Westgate 
b) St Crispins Road, junction with St Margarets Road, Westgate 
c) St Mildreds Road, junction with Wellington Close, Westgate. 

 
The Civil Enforcement Manager responded by stating that: consultation, which would 
take place over a period of 21 days, would commence the following week; that the 
schemes were expected to be implemented within 3 months of the start of consultation; 
and that any objections received would be reported to the Board. 
 
He also stated that consultation would be online and also include advertisements in a 
local paper and notices on street.  
 
In answer to Councillor D Saunders’ query, the Civil Enforcement Manager reported that 
a definition of “camper vans” had now been received from the Department for Transport, 
thus enabling consultation on the scheme at Eastern & Western Esplanades, Broadstairs 
to start within the next few weeks. 
 
Mr W Scobie requested that Wyndham Avenue, Margate at its junction with Lower 
Northdown Avenue be looked at, as vehicles, especially buses, had difficulty in getting 
round this junction.  The Civil Enforcement Manager NOTED this request. 
 

16. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS - THANET  
 
It was proposed by Mr W Scobie, seconded by Councillor K Gregory, and AGREED: 
 

1. THAT the recommendations as shown at Annex 1 to the report be approved; 
 

2. THAT the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised and that 
any objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 



4 
 

 
17. PARKING PLACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS' VEHICLES - THANET AREA  

 
In answer to a query by Councillor K Gregory, Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement 
Manager confirmed that applicants were informed that on-street disabled persons’ 
parking bays were available for use by all vehicles displaying valid blue badges. 
 
It was proposed by Mr Terry, seconded by Councillor H Scobie and AGREED: 
 

1. THAT the requests for disabled persons’ parking bays at the locations shown at 
Annex 1 to the report be approved; and 
 

2. THAT the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that 
any objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 

 
18. REPORTS TO MEETING OF  KENT COUNTY COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, HIGHWAYS 

AND WASTE CABINET COMMITTEE ON 19 JUNE 2013  
 
(a) Kent County Council's submission to the Airports Commission on 

proposals for providing additional airport capacity in the longer term in line 
with 'Bold Steps for Aviation'  

 
The report was NOTED. 
 
(b) Westwood Relief Strategy - widening of Poorhole Lane and associated 

junction improvements  
 
John Farmer, Major Projects Manager, Kent County Council, Highways and 
Transportation, introduced the report, outlining progress made to date on the scheme for 
improving Poorhole Lane. 
 
He addressed points raised by Members as follows: 
 

1. Any health risks posed by the alleged existence, in the vicinity of Poorhole Lane,  
of an historic burying place would be fully taken into account, with all necessary 
archaeological investigations being carried out; 
 
[ Post minute note:   Subsequent to this meeting, Mr Farmer advised the clerk 
that having consulted his Kent County Council Archaeologist colleagues, there 
was no health risk associated with the historic burying place. ] 

 
2. A considerable amount of work was still required in relation to the concept and 

detail relating to the wider Westwood Relief Strategy, but reports would be 
brought to future meetings of the Board, as and when progress was made.  
 

3. He would consult with Sally Benge, Strategic Transport Planner, the officer 
leading on the overall strategy, on the possibility of presenting an introductory 
overview at the next meeting of the Board. 
 

4. The necessary removal of trees at Poorhole Lane was regrettable; however, 
some replacement planting may be possible with the agreement of landowners. 

 
5. Every effort would be made to minimise disruption when installing the two 

roundabouts. 
 
Mr Terry requested that the strategy plan encompasses the roundabouts at Westwood 
Cross Shopping Centre and Toby Carvery. 
 



5 
 

Appreciation was expressed for the highway improvements that had already been 
implemented in the area of Westwood Cross. 
 
(c) Pothole Find and Fix Update  
 
Mr W Scobie questioned the viability of continuing to surface over holes on an ad hoc 
basis rather than investing in total resurfacing of roads. 
 
Councillor K Gregory commended Highways and Transportation on their quick responses 
to requests to repair potholes. 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

19. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Board would be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 
19 December 2013. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded:  7.48 pm 
 
 


